

No. 18-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL., APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of
Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
kyle.hawins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. Legislatures Do Not Act Invidiously or Irrationally, Under the Equal Protection Clause, When They Reapportion With a Partisan Purpose.....	3
A. Partisan-gerrymandering claims require showing that a legislature acted with an invidious or irrational purpose.	3
B. Partisan purposes are inherent in legislature-controlled redistricting, and there is nothing invidious or irrational about such purposes.	5
C. The presumptions of constitutionality and good faith for government actions, combined with the many traditional purposes inherent in any reapportionment, make it incredibly difficult—if not impossible—to show invidious partisan purpose.	7
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing, and Their Claims Are Not Justiciable.	12
Conclusion	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	3
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	7
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	1
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	8
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	4, 6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	5
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	10
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	9
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	8, 9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	1, 5

III

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) (Stevens, J., concurring).....	5-6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	9
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	4, 9
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	4, 6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) (White, J., dissenting).....	5, 10
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	8
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	8

IV

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 8

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 3, 5, 6, 7, 11

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.
Dev. Corp.*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 8, 9, 10

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 4, 6, 9

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971) 3

Miscellaneous:

Daniel H. Lowenstein & Jonathan
Steinberg, *The Quest for Legislative
Districting in the Public Interest:
Elusive or Illusory?* 33 UCLA L. Rev.
1, 74 (1985)..... 11
